of HK$0.062 per rights

share with bonus warrants

on the basis of one bonus

warrant for every five

rights shares taken up,

which was completed on

21 October 2011

HK$374 million Approximately 80%

of the net proceeds for

expansion of existing

business, development

and/ or acquisition of

new businesses and

assets where suitable

opportunities arise and

approximately 20% for

general working capital of

the Group

–	 HK$180 million for

the acquisition of a

2.5% unsecured note

due 2014 issued by

Mascotte Holdings

Limited;

–	 HK$115 million

for the acquisition

of 400,000,000

shares in Hao Tian

Resources Group

Limited

–	 HK$69 million for

investment in other

securities; and

–	 HK$10 million for

general working

capital

7

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the
effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing are
set out as below, for illustration purposes:–

	 As at the	 Upon completion
	 date of this announcement	 of the Placing
	  	 Approximately	  	 Approximately
	 No. of Shares	 %	 No. of Shares	 %

Shareholders

Directors:
Kwong Kai Sing, Benny	 1,269,496	 0.08	 1,269,496	 0.07
Ong Peter	 706,530	 0.05	 706,530	 0.04
Poon Chi Wan	 97,653	 0.01	 97,653	 0.01

Placees (Note 1)	 –	 –	 312,417,159	 16.67
Other public Shareholders	 1,560,012,117	 99.86	 1,560,012,117	 83.21

Total	 1,562,085,796	 100.00	 1,874,502,955	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The Placing Shares will be placed to not less than six independent Placees. It is expected that none

of the Placees will become substantial Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) immediately

after the Placing. The Placees, being individual, corporation and/or institutional investors, who and

whose ultimate beneficial owners will be third parties independent of and not connected with the

Company and its connected persons.

2.	 As at the date of this announcement, the Company has outstanding warrants entitling the holders

thereof to subscribe for 10,821,742 Shares. Save for the aforesaid, the Company did not have any